BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

:







: 

R-2008-2042293
v.





:







:

Newtown Artesian Water Company


:

Office of Consumer Advocate


:









: 

C-2008-2056896

v.





:










:

Newtown Artesian Water Company


:

C. David Krewson, Esquire



:







: 

C-2008-2071783

v.





:










:

Newtown Artesian Water Company


:

RECOMMENDED DECISION
Before 

Guy M. Koster
Administrative Law Judge
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On July 11, 2008, Newtown Artesian Water Company (NAWC or company) filed Supplement No. 58 to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 9 (“Supplement No. 58") to be effective September 9, 2008, proposing to increase NAWC’s annual water revenue by $695,802 based on future test year operations ending December 31, 2008.

On August 12, 2008, a Formal Complaint against Supplement No. 58 was filed by the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) at C-2008-2056896.  A Notice of Appearance was filed by the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS) on August 20, 2008.

By Order entered August 25, 2008, at Docket No. R-2008-2042293, the Commission suspended Supplement No. 58 and instituted an investigation into the reasonableness of the proposed rates and the matter was assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge.  The case was assigned to me.


On September 15, 2008, NAWC filed Supplement No. 60 to suspend the application of the proposed water rates until April 9, 2009.


NAWC consented to use the mediation process to try to resolve the rate investigation.  A Prehearing Conference/Mediation Notice was issued on September 26, 2008.  The matter was assigned to Mediator Herbert Nurick, Esq. and to me.  As required by 52 Pa. Code § 69.392, NAWC filed Supplement No. 62 on October 16, 2008, voluntarily extending the effective date of Supplement No. 58 to June 8, 2009.
On October 17, 2008, a complaint was filed by C. David Krewson, Esquire (Mr. Krewson), at C-2008-2071783.  By letter dated November 18, 2008, Mr. Krewson elected inactive status.

A Prehearing Conference was held on October 21, 2008, at the conclusion of which a mediation session was commenced.  Counsel for OTS, OCA and NAWC attended the prehearing conference and mediation session.  A Further Mediation Notice was issued on October 22, 2008 for a further mediation session to commence on November 6, 2008, but that session was cancelled.  Mediator Nurick and representatives for NAWC, OTS and OCA participated in a telephone conference on November 12, 2008.  Thereafter, the identified parties continued negotiations on their own.


As a result of the Prehearing Conference, a schedule for the case was established.  Public input hearings were not scheduled or requested.  A transcript of the proceeding containing seventeen (17) pages was produced.



On October 21, 2008, I issued a Prehearing Order that, among other things, established a litigation and briefing schedule.
In response to a unanimous request by the active participants, the due date for written surrebuttal testimony was changed to January 16, 2009 and the due date for NAWC’s written rejoinder testimony was changed to January 20, 2009.
By Hearing Notice dated November 18, 2008, an initial and further hearing was scheduled for January 22 through 23, 2009.

On December 1, 2008, NAWC submitted the direct written testimony of George Forsyth (NAWC St. No. 1), Scott D. Fogelsanger (NAWC St. No.2; SDF Exhibits No. 1 through SDF 7) and Pauline M. Ahern (NAWC St. No. 3, NAWC Exhibit No. 3).

On December 22, 2008, OTS submitted the direct written testimony of Amanda Gordon (OTS St. No. 1; OTS Exhibit No. 1), Christine S. Wilson (OTS St. No. 2; OTS Exhibit No. 2) and Jeremy B. Hubert (OTS St. No. 3; OTS Exhibit No. 3).

On December 22, 2008, OCA submitted the direct written testimony of Glenn A. Watkins (OCA St. No. 1).
By cover letter dated January 12, 2009, NAWC, OTS and OCA, the active participants, submitted a Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Investigation (Joint Petition), which proposes to settle all the issues among the active parties in the case.


By cover letter dated January 12, 2009, OCA provided Mr. Krewson, the inactive participant, with copies of the Joint Petition and advised him of his options to join in, comment on, or oppose the Joint Petition.  Finally, the letter required that written comment on or objection to the Joint Petition must be received by me not later than January 23, 2009.


On January 13, 2009, Mediator Nurick submitted his Mediator Report.  The Mediator Report stated, among other things, that a mediation session had been held on October 21, 2008 and that a further mediation session was scheduled to commence on November 6, 2008, but was cancelled.  Subsequently, Mediator Nurick and representatives for NAWC, OTS and OCA participated in a telephone conference on November 12, 2008 and the active parties continued negotiations on their own thereafter which culminated in the Joint Petition.
By Cancellation Notice, dated January 14, 2009, the initial and further hearings scheduled for January 22 through 23, 2009, were canceled.

On January 23, 2009, I received an executed signature page from Mr. Krewson stating his desire to join in the Joint Petition.


A true and correct copy of the Joint Petition, consisting of seven (7) pages and five (5) Appendices (A through E), includes statements in support by NAWC, OCA and OTS is attached hereto as Attachment A and made a part hereof.  The purpose of this Recommended Decision is to recommend approval of the Joint Petition without modification.
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT

The terms are set forth below as they appear in the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation:
8.
Joint Petitioners agree that this rate proceeding can be settled without the need for further formal litigation.  The terms and conditions comprising this Joint Petition, to which Joint Petitioners agree, are as follows:

(a)
Revenue Increase

Joint Petitioners respectfully request that the Commission act as soon as possible to approve this Joint Petition and grant NAWC special permission to file a tariff supplement in the form attached hereto as Appendix A, to become effective for service on one day’s notice, following the entry of a Commission Order approving this Settlement.  The tariff supplement is designed to produce an increase in annual revenue of $420,000, or 8.97%, in lieu of the proposed $695,802 increase contained in Supplement No. 58.  A proof of revenue is attached hereto as Appendix B.
(b) Stay Out
NAWC will not file a general rate increase, as that term is defined in Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), prior to eighteen (18) months after the entry date of the Commission’s Order approving this Joint Petition for Settlement.  NAWC, however, retains the ability to petition the Commission for permission to use a calendar year 2009 historic test year (with appropriate future test year) for any rate filing that may occur at the end of the stay out period.
Other Provisions

9.
Under the presently suspended Supplement No. 58, the quarterly cost of water service to a typical residential customer using 15,000 gallons per quarter would have increased by approximately $15.93, or 22.53%, from $70.70 to $86.63 in the Newtown Rate Area, and by approximately $12.48, or 13.93%, from $89.60 to $102.08 in the Indian Rock Rate Area.  Under the Joint Petition, the quarterly cost of water service to such residential customer would increase by approximately $10.35, or 14.64%, from $70.70 to $81.05 in the Newtown Rate Area and by $5.85, or 6.53%, from $89.60 to $95.45 in the Indian Rock Rate Area.

10.
Although Joint Petitioners are not in agreement with respect to each claim in the ratemaking process and would not be able to agree upon the specific rate adjustments that may support their respective conclusions, their agreement as to the amount of increase in NAWC’s annual water revenue, coupled with the other provisions hereto, provides an appropriate basis for resolution of the instant rate litigation. 

11.
The Joint Petition is in the public interest because it (a) minimizes cost-prohibitive litigation and administrative burden; (b) recognizes ratepayers’ concerns; and (c) provides NAWC with additional and necessary cash flow.  The statements of NAWC, OTS and OCA supporting the Joint Petition are attached as Appendices C, D and E.  Additionally and in further support of the Joint Petition, Joint Petitioners respectfully request that their respective statements of previously distributed written direct testimony and exhibits, as set forth below, be admitted into the record by stipulation without the necessity of calling witnesses to the stand and being available for cross examination in the event Judge Koster deems the settlement to be in the public interest:

Testimony and Exhibits Admitted by Stipulation

Party

Witness

Statements

Appendices/Exhibits/




 



           Schedules
NAWC
George Forsyth
NAWC St. No. 1


NAWC
Scott D. Fogelsanger
NAWC St. No. 2
Appendices A and B, 





and SDF Exhibit No. 1

NAWC
Pauline M. Ahern
NAWC St. No. 3
Appendix A and 





NAWC Exhibit No. 3

OTS
Amanda Gordon
OTS St. No. 1

OTS Exhibit No. 1,





Schedules 1 through 12

OTS 
Christine S. Wilson
OTS St. No. 2

OTS Exhibit No. 2,





Schedules 1 through 10

OTS
Jeremy B. Hubert
OTS St. No. 3

OTS Exhibit No. 3,





Schedules 1 through 3

OCA
Glenn A. Watkins
OCA St. No. 1

Schedules GAW-1





through GAW-8



Standard conditions of settlement were included in the settlement petition and may be reviewed in the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation, attached.

DISCUSSION


Newtown Artesian Water Company (NAWC or Company) is a Pennsylvania public utility that provides water service to the public in Newtown Borough and the Townships of Newtown and Middletown, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. (Joint Petition at 1).


This Joint Petition is the result of extensive formal and informal discovery, mediation and subsequent settlement negotiations between NAWC, OTS and OCA, the active parties.  No evidentiary hearings were conducted.  In support of the Petition, the settlement parties have requested that their respective direct written testimony and exhibits be admitted into the record pursuant to stipulation as to authenticity and waiver of cross-examination.  (Joint Petition at 4-5).
The result of the settlement is that the present quarterly cost of water service to a residential customer, using an average of 15,000 gallons of water per quarter, will increase by approximately $10.35, or 14.64%, from $70.70 to $81.05 in the Newtown Rate Area and by $5.85, or 6.53%, from $89.60 to $95.45 in the Indian Rock Rate Area.  (Joint Petition at 3-4; Appendix A).
In its Statement In Support of Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation, NAWC notes that extensive negotiations preceded the filing of the Joint Settlement Petition and submits that that the “black box” settlement, in lieu of further litigation, is in the best interests of the company and the public.  According to NAWC, the driving force behind the company’s rate 
filing was the substantial increase ($285,000) in its annual purchased water costs and its projected costs ($979,385) for continuing capital improvements.  Although less than the increase proposed in NAWC’s original filing, the company accepts the negotiated settlement increase as a reasonable and appropriate resolution of this rate proceeding and believes that the settlement rate level will provide the company with sufficient funds to provide reasonable and adequate service to its customers.
According to NAWC, at present rates, a Newtown Rate Area residential customer pays on an annual basis approximately $286.56 for water service and an Indian Rock Rate Area residential customer pays approximately $363.12.  Under the rates proposed in the settlement, a typical Newtown Rate Area residential customer will now pay approximately $324.20 annually for water service and Indian Rock Rate Area residential customers will now pay $381.80 annually.  (NAWC Statement In Support Of Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation).


OCA supports the Joint Petition because, if approved, the Company will receive substantially less in additional total annual operating revenues than originally requested, specifically $420,000 instead of $695,802, an overall increase of 8.97% as compared to the 14.85% increase originally proposed.  Also, according to OCA, under the settlement, the quarterly bill for the typical Newtown Artesian Rate Area customer using 15,000 gallons of water per quarter would increase from approximately $70.70 to $81.05, or 14.64%.  Likewise, for such a customer in the Indian Rock Rate area, the quarterly bill increase would be from $89.60 to $95.45, or 6.53%.  In contrast, under the Company’s initial proposal, rates in the Newtown Artesian Rate Area would have increased from approximately $70.70 to $86.63 per quarter, or by 22.53% for the typical residential customer using 15,000 gallons of water.  Rates in the Indian Rock Rate Area would have increased from approximately $89.60 to $102.08 per quarter, or by 13.93% for the typical residential customer using 15,000 gallons.  (Statement Of The Office Of Consumer Advocate In Support Of The Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation).


OTS supports the Joint Petition because the Company has accepted a smaller increase in annual revenues than it originally requested and OTS believes the agreed-upon amount, although “not based upon any particular adjustments or ratemaking approach,” is just and reasonable and in the public interest and is the result of extensive negotiations and based upon a thorough review of the Company’s filing and supporting information, discovery responses and submitted filing data.  (Office Of  Trial Staff Statement In Support Of Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Proceeding).
All parties agree that there is substantial cost savings to all parties, and ultimately the rate payers, in avoiding litigation and reaching a negotiated settlement and therefore is in the public interest.  In addition, all parties agree that the 18 month stay-out provision contained in the settlement provides a valuable level of rate stability for the customer which would not have occurred if the case had been fully litigated.


OTS is charged with the representation of the public interest in proceedings relating to rates and rate-related services before the Commission, 66 Pa. C.S. § 306.  OCA is empowered to represent the interest of Pennsylvania consumers before the Commission pursuant to Act 1876-161 of the General Assembly, as amended, 71 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 309-1 et seq.  These two parties have examined the rate request, have participated in detailed formal and informal discovery, and are satisfied that the best interests of the customers and the public are fulfilled by the Commission’s approval of the Joint Petition.  The Company agrees that it represents a reasonable and appropriate resolution of this rate proceeding.


For these reasons, and in the Statements in Support filed by the Company, OTS and OCA, I recommend approval of the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation without modification.
ORDER
THEREFORE,
IT IS RECOMMENDED:


1. 
That Newtown Artesian Water Company shall not place into effect the rules, rates and regulations contained in Newtown’s Supplements No. 58, 60 and 62, to Tariff Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 9, as filed on July 11, 2008, September 15, 2008 and October 16, 2008, respectively.



2.
That the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation filed by the parties on January 12, 2009, is approved without modification.
3
That the previously distributed written testimonies and exhibits of the active parties and listed on pages 4 and 5 of the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation, are admitted into the record.


4.
That Newtown Artesian Water Company is authorized to file tariffs, tariff supplements or tariff revisions containing rates, rules and regulations, consistent with the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation.



5.
That Newtown Artesian Water Company may increase annual operating revenues by $420,000 through an increase of this amount in base rates.  To implement this increase, Newtown Artesian Water Company will be permitted to file a tariff supplement in the form shown in Appendix A of the Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Investigation and attached hereto, to become effective for service on one day’s notice, following the Commission’s Order approving the Settlement.
6.
That the allowed increase in base rate revenues is as shown in the proof of revenues, Appendix B of the Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Investigation, and attached hereto.


7.
That Newtown Artesian Water Company shall not file with the Commission a tariff or tariff supplement proposing a general increase in rates prior to eighteen (18) months after the entry date of the Commission’s Order approving this Joint Petition for Settlement.  NAWC, however, retains the ability to petition the Commission for permission to use a calendar year 2009 historic test year (with appropriate future test year) for any rate filing that may occur at the end of the stay out period.


8.
That the Complaint filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate at C-2008-2056896 is deemed to be satisfied by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s approval of the Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate Proceeding, and the record shall be marked closed.
9.
That the Complaint filed by C. David Krewson, Esquire at C-2008-2071783 is deemed to be satisfied by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s approval of the Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Proceeding, and the record shall be marked closed.


10.
That this matter be marked closed.

Dated:
January 27, 2009



_____________________________








Guy M. Koster







Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. The Newtown Artesian Water Company

Docket No. R-2008-2042293


SERVICE LIST
DARLENE R WONG ESQUIRE
DIANNE E DUSMAN ESQUIRE
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 WALNUT STREET
5TH FLOOR  FORUM PLACE
HARRISBURG PA  17101-1923
CHARLES DANIEL SHIELDS ESQUIRE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF
400 NORTH STREET
PO BOX 3265
HARRISBURG PA  17105-3265
THOMAS T NIESEN ESQUIRE

d mark thomas esquire
THOMAS LONG NIESEN & KENNARD
212 LOCUST STREET, SUITE 500
PO BOX 9500
HARRISBURG PA  17108-9500
C. DAVID KREWSON, ESQUIRE

119 FROST LANE

NEWTOWN, PA  18940
                       ATTACHMENT A
1
PAGE  
13

